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Shri Jaganatha Rao: Government have mo power in regarj to the allotment of symbols, but teat is a puint which the Election Coaumisziop may consider. We shall convey thiy suggestion to them.

Mr, Speaker: Next questin,

Shri Hari Vishnu RKamath: Let there be a round table confrence of all the parties with the FElection Commission to consider tais matter,

Trading in Feodgrains

+
+*539. Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri 8. C. Samanta:
Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri §. N. Chaturvedi:
Shri Parashar:
Shri R. 8. Pandey:
Shri Rajeshwar Patel:
Shri R. Barua:
Shri Krishna Deo Tripathi:

Will the Minister of Food and Agrieulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any action has been taken with regard to the proposal to take over trading in foodgrains by Government with a view to ensure a balanced distribution of foodgrains and to check further rise in prices;

(b) the arrangements proposed to be made to rehabilitate the displaced foodgraine traders in case Government decide to take over trading in foodgraims through the State Governments: and

(¢) the steps taken or being taken 1o check the rise in pricese till this trade is nationalised?

The Depuly Minister in the Minks-
try of Food and Agricalure (Shri D. R Chavan): (a) There is no proposal ol present for Government to take over the entire foodgrains trade by introducing monopoly procure-
meni of foodgrins on g national scale

(b) Does not arise.

tc) Licensing control on trede has been str ned, Bank ad sguinst foodgraing are being regulated. Stalfory maximum prices have been fixed in many States and the administrative machinery to enforce the discipline on prices has been strengthened.
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Shri D, B, Chavan: In the main answer I have stated that there is no proposal under consideration. . .
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Mr. Bpeaker: His question is what reply the State Governments have given,

Shri D. B Chavan: About what?
About monopoly purchase?

Shri Inder 3. Mathotra: About State trading in foodgrains.

Shri D. B Chavan: I am mentioning that. I have mentioned in the answer to the main question that there {s no proposal to have monopoly purchase. . . .

Mr. Speaker: I have said so many times that the hon. Ministers should address me and not a particular
Member,

The Minisier of Food and Agricaltare (Shri C. Subramaniam): A few State Governments have made the muggestion that they should have monopoly procurement and they have been permitted to have monaopoly procurement, particularly the State of West Bengal
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Shri C. Subramaniam: The uniform policy is to have a levy on the producers and wherever it is possible, to also have a levy on the trade and the millers. This is the uniform policy, but only a few States have undertaken monopoly procurement and that too has been put into operation only in West Bengal.

8hri 8. N. Chatorvedi: May I know where the Foodgrains Trading Corporation would come into the pie-
ture in this arrangement?

8hri C. Sobramapiam: The next starred question is on that,
Shri R. Barua: In some of the

States, for want of supervision and due to bad storage facilities, foodgrains have deteriorated to a great extent.
May I know what steps Government are contemplating to avoid such wastage and to improve the storage system?
Shrl C. Subramaniam: We have puilt up considerable storage, and within the last two or three years considerable improvement has been made with regard to the storage system and the wastage in godowns has been brought down considerably.

Wheat and Rice Purchased by Food Corporation of India

+

*540. Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
8hri Bagri:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Bhri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Vasudevan Nalr:
Shri Kapur Singh:
Bhri Basappa:
Shrl Yogendra Jha:
Shri D. S. Patil:

Will the Minister of Pood and Agri-
emlture be pleased to state:
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(a) the total amount of wheat and rice procured by the Food Corporation of India up-to-date, State-wise, and on all-India basis;

(b) the total amount of rice apd wheat proposed to be procured by the Corporation in each State; and

(¢) the number of State Food Corporations set up under the Food Corporation of India Act, 1984 and in which States such Corporations have been set up and in which other States such Corporations are proposed to be set up?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri
D. R, Chavan): (a) and (b). No
wheat has been procured by the Food Corporation of India so far, nor is there any proposal to purchase wheat during the current year. A total quantity of about 413 thousand lonnes of rice haz bheen purchazed by the Corporation from 1-4-1965 to 31-10-
1885 the State-wise break up of this quantity together with the likely purchases during 1965-68 scason are indicated in the stat t laid on the table of the Sabha. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-5281/85)

(c) No State Food Corporation has 30 far been set up. and there are no proposals at present to set up any.

Shri P. C. Borooah: Is it a faet that under the present system grain is not being purchased directly by the Food Corporation from the peasants but through commission agents, and thereby farmers are deprived of the incentive price fixed? May 1 know whether Government have any proposal to introduce on the spot cash purchase of grain: at the incentive price from the farmers?

The Minister of Food and Agrienltare (Shri C. Subramaniam): The Fond Corpuration cannot by itself operate at the village level every-
whers, That Is why wherever it is possible. it appoints co.operative societies a3 ita agents for the purpnse ot vpurchase, Where co-operative societies are not available, it makes

